

No. 24-1509

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

AMBER LAVIGNE,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

GREAT SALT BAY COMMUNITY SCHOOL BOARD; SAMUEL ROY, IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A SOCIAL WORKER AT THE GREAT SALT BAY COMMUNITY
SCHOOL; KIM SCHAFF, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE PRINCIPAL AT THE GREAT
SALT BAY COMMUNITY SCHOOL; LYNSEY JOHNSTON, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS THE SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS FOR CENTRAL LINCOLN COUNTY SCHOOL
SYSTEM; JESSICA BERK, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A SOCIAL WORKER AT THE
GREAT SALT BAY COMMUNITY SCHOOL,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the Judgment of the United States
District Court for the District of Maine
(Dist. Ct. No. 2:23-cv-00158-JDL)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATES OF SOUTH CAROLINA, ALASKA, GEORGIA,
IDAHO, IOWA, KANSAS, LOUISIANA, MISSOURI, NEBRASKA, NORTH
DAKOTA, SOUTH DAKOTA, AND WEST VIRGINIA SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-
APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General
Robert D. Cook
Solicitor General
J. Emory Smith, Jr.
Dept. Solicitor General
Thomas T. Hydrick
Asst. Dept. Solicitor General
Joseph D. Spate
Asst. Dept. Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
1000 Assembly St.
Columbia, SC 29201
(803) 734-3371
josephspate@scag.gov

July 17, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI	1
INTRODUCTION	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. School Districts Across the Country Have Undermined Parental Rights by Adopting Withholding Policies.....	3
II. The District Court Erred in its <i>Monell</i> Analysis.....	6
A. The District Court Improperly Disregarded Allegations of a Withholding Policy.....	7
B. The District Court Misapplied Precedent in Concluding that the Challenged Action Resulted from the Withholding Policy.....	12
C. The District Court Failed to Consider the Legal Significance of the Withholding Policy Allegations.	13
CONCLUSION.....	15
ADDITIONAL COUNSEL	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abdisamad v. City of Lewiston</i> , 960 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2020)	12, 13
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	8
<i>Britton v. Maloney</i> , 901 F.Supp. 444 (D. Mass. 1995)	14
<i>Doel v. Boston Public Schools</i> , No. 17-cv-11653-ADB, 2019 WL 1005498 (D. Mass. 2019)	9
<i>Estate of Osuna v. County of Stanislaus</i> , 392 F.Supp.3d 1162 (E.D. Cal. 2019).....	14
<i>Garcia-Catalan v. United States</i> , 734 F.3d 100 (1st Cir. 2013)	8, 9, 11
<i>Johnson v. City of Shelby, Miss.</i> , 574 U.S. 10 (2014).....	14
<i>Lavigne v. Great Salt Bay Cmty. Sch. Bd.</i> , No. 2:23-CV-00158-JDL, 2024 WL 1975596 (D. Me. May 3, 2024).....	7, 8, 12
<i>Mirabelli v. Olson</i> , 691 F. Supp. 3d 1197 (S.D. Cal. 2023)	6
<i>Mitchell v. Twp. of Pemberton</i> , 09-810(NLH)(AMD), 2010 WL 2540466 (D.N.J. 2010)	14
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services of the City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	6
<i>Pierce v. Society of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus and Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	5
<i>Regis v. City of Boston</i> , No. 19-CV-10527-IT, 2020 WL 2838862 n.2 (D. Mass. 2020).....	9, 10
<i>Ricard v. USD 475 Geary Cnty., KS Sch. Bd.</i> , No. 522CV04015HLTGE, 2022 WL 1471372 (D. Kan. May 9, 2022).....	5
<i>Rodriguez-Reyes v. Molina-Rodriguez</i> , 711 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2013)	8, 9, 10
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 47 (2000).....	5, 13
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	5

Wynn v. Carey,
582 F.2d 1375 (7th Cir. 1978).....1

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2)18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)9
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(5).....18

Other Authorities

The Paradoxical Structure of Constitutional Litigation,
75 FORDHAM L. REV. 1913 (2007).....15
*Toxic Privacy: How the Right to Privacy Within the Transgender Student Parental
Notification Debate Threatens the Safety of Students and Compromises the
Rights of Parents*,
15 DREXEL L. Rev. 327 (2023)4
